SENATE BILL 224

9lr1836

By: **Senator Edwards** Introduced and read first time: January 23, 2009 Assigned to: Judicial Proceedings

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ACT concerning

- FOR the purpose of repealing the requirement that the Garrett County Salary Study
 Commission study the salary of the State's Attorney; authorizing the
 Commission to recommend to the County Commissioners certain changes to the
 salary of the State's Attorney; and generally relating to the salary of the State's
 Attorney of Garrett County.
- 8 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 9 The Public Local Laws of Garrett County
- 10 Section 32.43
- 11 Article 12 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 12 (2005 Edition and 2007 Supplement, as amended)
- 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF 14 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
 - 4 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as
- 15 16

32.43.

Article 12 – Garrett County

- 17 (A) The Commission shall study the salaries of the:
- 18 (1) County Commissioners;
- 19 (2) Board of Education;
- 20 (3) Board of Supervisors of Elections;
- 21 (4) Judges of the Orphans' Court;



1 (5) Liquor Control Board; AND

2 (6) Sheriff[; and

3 (7) State's Attorney].

4 (B) The Commission may recommend to the County Commissioners an 5 increase or decrease in the salary of **THE STATE'S ATTORNEY, OR** any office in 6 division (A) of this section.

7 (C) The Commission shall report its recommendations to the County 8 Commissioners on or before June 30, 1997, and on or before June 30 every fourth year 9 thereafter.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effectOctober 1, 2009.

 $\mathbf{2}$